

**NO. 17-11589**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CODE REVISION COMMISSION on behalf of and for the benefit of THE  
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA, and THE STATE OF GEORGIA,**

*Plaintiffs/appellees,*

**v.**

**PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,**

*Defendant/appellant.*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION  
OF GEORGIA, INC., SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, CENTER  
FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY, AND GEORGIA COALITION  
FOR THE PEOPLE'S AGENDA**

Esha Bhandari  
ebhandari@aclu.org  
Lee Rowland  
Vera Eidelman  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: 212-549-2500  
Fax: 212-549-2654

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The O.C.G.A. Constitutes the Official Law of Georgia .....	6
A. All Three Branches of Georgia’s Government Hold Out the O.C.G.A. as the State’s Law .....	6
B. The Differences Between the Unannotated and Annotated Codes Can Have a Real Impact on People’s Lives .....	10
II. As the State’s Official Law, the O.C.G.A. Cannot Be Copyrighted .....	13
A. Official State Law Is Not Copyrightable .....	13
B. Granting Copyright in the O.C.G.A. Would Violate the Public’s First Amendment Right of Access .....	16
C. Granting Copyright in the O.C.G.A. Would Violate Due Process .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Banks v. Manchester*, 128 U.S. 244 (1888) ..... 13, 14

*Building Officials & Code Adm. v. Code Technology*,  
628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980) ..... 14, 15, 18

*Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.*, 269 U.S. 385 (1926) ..... 18

*Cox v. Fowler*, 279 Ga. 501 (2005) .....9

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) ..... 18

*G.I.R. Sys., Inc. v. Lance*, 219 Ga. App. 829 (1995) .....9

*Gable v. Jenkins*, 309 F. Supp. 998 (N.D. Ga. 1969), *aff'd*,  
397 U.S. 592 (1970) ..... 12

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct. for Cty. of Norfolk*,  
457 U.S. 596 (1982) ..... 16, 17, 20

*Harrison Co. v. Code Revision Comm’n*, 244 Ga. 325 (1979) ..... 13

*Jackson v. S. Pan & Shoring Co.*, 258 Ga. 401 (1988) .....9

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) ..... 4, 15

*Powell v. State*, 270 Ga. 327 (1998) ..... 12

*Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal. for Cty. of Riverside*,  
478 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 17

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555 (1980) ..... 16

*Roth v. United States*, 354 U.S. 476 (1957) ..... 16

*Serv. Corp. Int’l v. H.M. Patterson & Son, Inc.*, 263 Ga. 412 (1993) .....9

*Shorter Coll. v. Baptist Convention of Georgia*, 279 Ga. 466 (2005) .....9

*State of Ga. v. Harrison Co.*, 548 F. Supp. 110 (N.D. Ga. 1982) ..... 7, 13

*United States v. Ignasiak*, 667 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 17

*Veeck v. S. Bldg. Code Cong. Int’l*, 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002)... 13, 14, 15, 19

*Watts v. U.S.*, 394 U.S. 705 (1969)..... 16  
*Wheaton v. Peters*, 33 U.S. 591 (1834) ..... 4, 13, 14, 16

**Other Authorities**

Georgia Dep’t of Law Consumer Protection Unit, *Statutes We Enforce*,  
<http://consumer.georgia.gov/about-us/statutes-we-enforce> .....8  
 Georgia Dep’t of Veterans Service, *O.C.G.A. References*,  
<https://veterans.georgia.gov/book-page/ocga-references> .....8  
 LexisNexis Store, [http://www.lexisnexis.com/store/catalog/booktemplate/  
 productdetail.jsp?prodId=6647](http://www.lexisnexis.com/store/catalog/booktemplate/productdetail.jsp?prodId=6647) ..... 10  
 Ga. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 97-24 (Aug. 11, 1997),  
<http://law.ga.gov/opinion/97-24-0> .....8  
 The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation T.1  
 (Columbia Law Review Ass’n et al. Eds, 20<sup>th</sup> ed. 2015)..... 10  
 Westlaw Store, [http://legalsolutions.thomsonreuters.com/law-products/Court-  
 Rules/Westsreg-Code-of-Georgia-Annotated/p/100027635](http://legalsolutions.thomsonreuters.com/law-products/Court-Rules/Westsreg-Code-of-Georgia-Annotated/p/100027635)..... 10

**Statutes and Rules**

17 U.S.C. § 105 ..... 15  
 17 U.S.C. § 201 .....8  
 2014 Ga. Laws § 866 ..... 11  
 2015 Ga. Laws § 54 ..... 11  
 Ga. Code Ann. (Unannotated) § 16-12-80..... 12, 19  
 Ga. Code Ann. (Unannotated) § 16-6-2..... 12, 19  
 Ga. Code Ann. § 1-1-1 ..... 7, 11  
 Ga. Code Ann. § 1-1-7 ..... 11  
 U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8 ..... 14
